Development Services: Planning and Zoning Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT - APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 7-Eleven

Project Location: 16000 S. Military Trail

Request: Class V Site Plan, Architectural Elevations, and Landscape Plans
Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: February 27, 2019

Board Action:
Approved with a 7-0 vote on each of the following requests: Class V Site Plan, Architectural

Elevations and Landscape Plans.

Project Description:

The 0.93 acre subject parcel is Tract C of Linton Oaks Square, an 8.8 acre shopping center as
recorded in Plat Book 51, Page 118 of the public records of Palm Beach County. The property is
zoned Planned Commercial (PC) with a Future Land Use Map designation of General Commercial
(GC). The Class V Site Development plan proposes to construct a Convenience Mart type
gasoline station. On July 10, 2018, a waiver for minimum structure size in the PC zoning district
was granted by City Commission. On August 20, 2018, the Planning Board recommended
approval for the Modification of the Conditional Use to demolish the existing facilities to
construct a larger convenience mart and increase the number of fueling stations. The modification
was subsequently approved by City Commission on October 2, 2018.

The proposed site improvements include the demolition of the existing convenience mart and fuel
canopy and the construction of a new 2,538 sf convenience mart with 8 fueling stations (16 fueling
positions) and associated parking. The proposed convenience mart will operate 24 hours a day,
seven days a week, as it does currently. LDR Section 4.3.3(VV)(3), 24 hour Businesses, contains
additional regulations for new 24 hour Businesses, including the provision of a conditional use
approval; however, these additional standards do not apply to 24-hour businesses that were in
operation at the time of the adoption of Ordinance No. 41-01. Per Section 1.3.7, any use which is
currently allowed as a conditional use in a zoning district but which, prior to September 1, 1990,
was an established permitted use shall not be deemed a nonconforming use but shall, without
further action be considered a conforming conditional use. As this Mobil Station was established
in November 1985 and has been operating 24 hours, the 24-hours of operation is considered a
conforming conditional use.

The elevations are generally in good taste and will not materially depreciate the surrounding
environment. Additional detailing has been added to the facades that face the right-of-ways to
give the building some visual interest from that perspective. The canopy has been designed to
blend with the fagade of the proposed structure utilizing like colors, materials and textures.

A proposed landscape plan has been evaluated by the Senior Landscape Planner and found to be
in compliance. A tree disposition plan was included with the landscape plans. Removal,
relocation and mitigation has been determined for the existing trees. Mitigation was found to be
in compliance. To retain a cohesive feel with the shopping center, proposed tree species in the
planting islands that border the center used selections that are being used throughout the shopping
center.



Appealable Item Report
Board Comments:
Board comments supportive of the requests.

Public Comments:
No members of the public spoke for or against the project.

Associated Actions:
N/A

Next Action: The Site Plan Review and Appearance Board action is final unless appealed by
the City Commission.
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STAFF REPORT

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
100 NW 1°" AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444
PLANNING & ZONING DivISION: (561) 243-7040 « BUILDING DivisioN: (561) 243-7200

SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD

Meeting: February 27, 2019 File No.: 2018-071- Application Type: Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan,
SPF-SPR-CL 5 Architectural Elevations— 7-Eleven
General Data: 5 S W, LT ton] BIV A e s

Agent/Applicant: Shane Laakso, Keith and Associates
Owner: 7-Eleven, Inc.
Location: 16000 S. Military Trail, Linton Oaks Square
PCN: 12424625100030000
Property Size: 0.93 Acres
FLUM: GC (General Commercial)
Zoning: PC (Planned Commercial)
Adjacent Zoning:
e North: PC
e South: CF(Community Facilities)
e East: POC(Planned Office Center)
e West: PC

Existing Land Use: 24-hour Convenience Mart
Proposed Land Use: 24-hour Convenience Mart

[tem before the Board:

the 7-Eleven located at 16000 S. Military Trail pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5 (F),
including the following:

O Site Plan
O Landscape Plan
Q Architectural Elevations

Staff Recommendations
By separate motions:
Site Plan:
Move approval of the Class V Site Plan Modification (2018-071) for 7-Eleven located at 16000 S. Military Trail, by adopting the
findings of fact and law contained in the staff report and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and
meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations with the following Condition of
Approval:

1. Prior to building permit issuance, the portion of Utility Easement PB 51, PG 118, located under the proposed building must

be abandoned.

*Note: If the site plan is denied, no further action shall be taken on the landscape plan or architectural elevations due to potential
inconsistencies.

Landscape Plan:
Move approval of the Landscape Plan for 7-Eleven located at 16000 S. Military Trail, by adopting the findings of fact and law

contained in the staff report and finding that the request and approval thereof is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets
criteria set forth in LDR Section 4.6.16.

Project Planner: Review Dates: Attachments:
Christine Stivers, Senior Planner; GIAB: 7-19-18 1. Site Plans
stiversc@mydelraybeach.com, 2. Elevations
561-330-6056 3. Landscape Plan
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Architectural Elevations:
Move approval of the Architectural Elevations for 7-Eleven located at 16000 S. Military Trail, by adopting the findings of fact and
law contained in the staff report and finding that the request meets criteria set forth in LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

Background:
The 0.93 acre subject parcel is Tract C of Linton Oaks Square, an 8.8 acre shopping center as recorded in Plat Book 51, Page 118

of the public records of Palm Beach County. The property is zoned Planned Commercial (PC) with a Future Land Use Map
designation of General Commercial (GC). In early 1985, the vacant site was annexed into the City. In March of 1985, the City
approved a land use amendment changing the designation from single family to commercial. Concurrently, a Conditional Use to
allow a service station (convenience mart per current code) and the shopping center site plan was reviewed and approved. A
service station with no mechanical repairs was approved as a conditional use. The approved site plan for the shopping center
consisted of 62,080 sf of retail space and three outparcels, including a service station, financial establishment and a restaurant.

In November of 1985, a site plan modification was approved to accommodate development of the corner outparcel, the subject
parcel (Tract C) as a Mobile Station. In association with the site plan modification approval, a Shopping Center Easement
Agreement was recorded providing the subject parcel use of, and mutual benefit from, common parking, parking lot lighting, access
over and across all paved drives and parking areas, sidewalks and other pedestrian areas within the Linton Oaks Square. The
subject parcel, as well as the entire shopping center, has no residential zoning directly adjacent. PC zoning is located to the north
across W. Linton Boulevard; Planned Office Center (POC), is to the east of the shopping center; Community Facilities (CF) is
located to the south of the center; PC is to the west across S. Military Trail; and, at the northwest corner of the intersection of S.
Military Trail and West Linton Boulevard, there is a residentially zoned development, Multi-family residential (RM) within
unincorporated Palm Beach County. Although the distance from the subject parcel to the residentially zoned property is
approximately 200 feet, the distance to the closest residential lot is just over 500 feet.

On July 10, 2018, a waiver for minimum structure size in the PC zoning district was granted by City Commission. On August 20,
2018, the Planning Board recommended approval for the Modification of the Conditional Use to demolish the existing facilities to
construct a larger convenience mart and increase the number of fueling stations from 4 stations (8 fueling positions) to 8 stations(16
fueling positions). The modification was subsequently approved by City Commission on October 2, 2018.

Project Description:

The applicant has submitted a Class V Site Development plan to construct a Convenience Mart type gasoline station. Pursuant to
LDR Section 4.3.3(J)(2), this type of gasoline station falls under the category of Convenience Mart (gasoline station with food sales),
which is defined as a gasoline station which also sells foods and convenience items and does not accommodate repair or installation
services and where the sale of food and convenience items is secondary to the use as a gasoline station.

The proposed site improvements include the demolition of the existing convenience mart and fuel canopy and the construction of a
new 2,538 sf convenience mart with 8 fueling stations (16 fueling positions). The existing connection to the shopping center will be
slightly modified to provide parallel parking to replace the existing 90 degree parking along the rear property line that will be removed
during construction. 8 parallel spaces are proposed with the remaining parking along the front of the convenience mart. The
proposed site plan also depicts an air pump and vacuum as well as a bike rack.

The proposed convenience mart will operate 24 hours a day, seven days a week, as it does currently. LDR Section 4.3.3(VV)(3), 24
hour Businesses, contains additional regulations for new 24 hour Businesses, including the provision of a conditional use approval;
however, these additional standards do not apply to 24-hour businesses that were in operation at the time of the adoption of
Ordinance No. 41-01. Per Section 1.3.7, any use which is currently allowed as a conditional use in a zoning district but which, prior
to September 1, 1990, was an established permitted use shall not be deemed a nonconforming use but shall, without further action
be considered a conforming conditional use. As this Mobil Station was established in November 1985 and has been operating 24
hours, the 24-hours of operation is considered a conforming conditional use.

Site Plan Analysis:

The following items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) for final action on the site and development applications/requests, as presented.
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The subject property is zoned within the PC Zoning District. A Convenience Mart use has several development standard
requirements that supersede the development standards within the PC zoning district. The following table illustrates the required
standards for the PC zoning district for this parcel.

| Required | Provided
PC Zoning District, Development Standards
Lot Depth 100-feet 168-feet
Max Lot Coverage 75% 6%
Min Open Space 25% 30%
Floor Area (Minimum square feet) 6,000 sf 2,538 sf*
Special Landscape Sethack-Military  Trail and Linton | 18.24'(Linton),16.98' (S. | 18.24' min.(Linton),16.98'
Blvd.(4.3.4(H)(6)(b)(6)) Military) min. (S. Military
PC-Special landscape area 10-feet 10-feet min.

* Waiver granted 7/10/2018 by CC.

Section 4.3.3, Special requirements for specific uses-Convenience Mart:

Pursuant LDR Section 4.3.3(J), a gasoline station is any establishment at which the sale and delivery of fuel to a motor vehicle
occurs. Gasoline stations are also classified as to other commercial activities which may occur on the site of the establishment.

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.3(J)(2), this gasoline station falls under the category of Convenience Mart (gasoline station with food
sales), which is defined as a gasoline station which also sells foods and convenience items and does not accommodate repair or
installation services and where the sale of food and convenience items is secondary to the use as a gasoline station.

Pursuant LDR Section 4.3.3(J)(5), the following development standards depicted on the table below apply to sites upon which a
Convenience Mart gasoline station is to be located.

Standard Convenience Mart Provided
Minimum Lot Area 15,000 Square Feet 40,559 sf (0.93 Ac.)
Minimum Frontage 150 Feet 222.50-feet

Parking Requirements 4.5/1,000 Square Feet of Gross Floor Area (12 sp) 21 Spaces

There shall be no more than two (2) curb-cuts to any | The subject parcel is located interior to
abutting street with a minimum distance of twenty-five | the shopping center, therefore, the
feet (25) between curb-cuts. Curb-cuts shall not have | driveway requirement does not apply in
a width exceeding thirty-five feet (35’), exclusive of | this situation.

transitions. Curb-cuts shall not be located closer than
twenty-five feet (25') to the intersection of the ultimate
right-of-way lines at a corner nor closer than fifteen
feet (15) from any abutting property line or alley.

Driveways

Pursuant LDR Section 4.3.3(J(6),the following standards apply to gasoline stations:

(@) Gasoline dispensers, tanks, dispenser islands, and canopies shall not be located closer than fifteen feet (15') from any
property line. When property directly abuts residentially zoned property, gasoline dispensers, tanks, dispenser islands
and canopies, signs, or vents shall not be located closer than 40 feet from the property line abutting the residentially
zoned property.

The proposed tanks, canopies and dispensers islands exceed 15 feet from the nearest property line. The tanks are
approximately 20 feet from the property line and the canopy is approximately 35 feet from the property line. The
subject parcel does not abut any residentially zoned property.

(b)  All storage tanks shall be underground.
The existing storage tanks will be removed and replaced with new tanks that will be located underground.
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Lift and repair facilities shall be located within a structure. There are no proposed lift and repair facilities for this use.

Vending machines are to be located under roof and screened on three sides. Racks containing cans of lubricating oil
may be displayed on service islands. Racks or pedestals used for the display of tires shall be located along any side (as
opposed to front) of a structure.

No vending machines or tire sales are proposed and oil sales will be conducted inside only. However, CO2 and Propane tanks
stored in cages are proposed along the northeast face of the building, which faces West Linton Boulevard. Per LDR Section
4.6.6(C)(2), Outside Storage, materials and equipment stored outside must be screened from view from public rights-of-ways in a
manner approved by the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board. The tanks and cages will be screened from Linton Boulevard by
the provided landscaping.

Lighting:

The proposed lighting consists of wall fixtures on the building and freestanding poles within the parking area and within the fuel
canopy. The fuel canopy faces in towards the existing shopping center away from residential zoning across Linton Boulevard. The
proposed values are within the permitted minimum and maximum ranges, which comply with the requirements of LDR Section
4.6.8(B)(3), lllumination Standards.

Minimum Parking Requirements/Loading:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.3.3, convenience marts shall provide 4.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor area.
Currently, 9 parking space are located along the southern property line of the existing facility. These spaces are part of a shared
parking agreement for the Linton Oaks Square shopping center. The applicant is required to provide 12 parking spaces for the
proposed 2,538 sf convenience mart, but has provided 21 parking spaces, including one ADA parking space. The total spaces
reflect the original approved amount of spaces for Linton Oaks Square plus the additional spaces needed for the expansion of the
convenience mart. Anticipated deliveries to the convenience mart will be via box truck and gas tanker. As the structure size of the
mart is less than the square footage that requires a loading area, loading will be done within one of the parking spaces. The gas
tankers will unload near the tanks. Although the tanker may block one entrance to the mart, two additional entrances will be
available for patrons to utilize.

Refuse Enclosure:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service areas must be enclosed on three sides
with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas are not visible from any adjacent public rights-of-way. The refuse
enclosure does not face a public right of way but faces the interior of the subject parcel. The area is enclosed on three sides and
provides gates, meeting the code requirements.

Landscape Analysis:

Pursuant to LDR section 4.6.16(C)(1)(a), prior to the issuance of a building permit for a structure or a paving permit, compliance with
the requirements of Section 4.6.16 shall be assured through the review and approval of a landscape plan submitted pursuant to
Section 2.4.3(C). A proposed landscape plan has been submitted and evaluated by the Senior Landscape Planner and found to be
in compliance. A tree disposition plan was included with the landscape plans. Removal, relocation and mitigation has been
determined for the existing trees. Mitigation was found to be in compliance. To retain a cohesive feel with the shopping center,
proposed tree species in the planting islands that border the center used selections that are being used throughout the shopping
center.

Architectural Elevations Analysis

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.18(E), Criteria for Board Action, the following criteria shall be considered by the Site Plan Review and
Appearance Board (SPRAB) in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall be
disapproved:

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general contributes to the image of
the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness, broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not to cause the nature of the
local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general area, with the
Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for the Board from time to time.
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The elevations are generally in good taste and will not materially depreciate the surrounding environment. The existing center is
dated but the earth tones and wall material of the proposed structure are consistent with the existing buildings. Additional detailing
has been added to the facades that face the right-of-ways to give the building some visual interest from that perspective. The
canopy has been designed to blend with the fagade of the proposed structure utilizing like colors, materials and textures. Therefore,
positive findings can be made with regard to the criteria listed in LDR Section 4.6.18(E).

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development applications, certain findings must be
made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved through information on the application, the staff report, or
minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These
findings relate to the following four areas.

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The use or structures must be allowed in the zoning district and the zoning district must be
consistent with the land use designation.

The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation of General Commercial (GC) and is zoned Planned Commercial (PC).
The PC zoning district is consistent with the GC Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation. Based upon the above, a positive
finding can be made with respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map.

CONCURRENCY: Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provided to new development concurrent
with issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. These facilities shall be provided pursuant to levels of service established
within the Comprehensive Plan.

A positive finding of concurrency was made including a positive concurrency finding for streets and traffic by the Palm Beach County
Traffic Division.

CONSISTENCY: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required findings in Section 2.4.5(G)(5)
for the request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall consistency is to be made. Other objectives and policies
found in the adopted Comprehensive Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency.

As described in Appendix A, a positive finding of consistency can be made as it relates to Development Standards for Site Plan
Actions.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDRs): Items identified in the Land Development
Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on the site and development
application/request.

As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the LDRs is made.

LDR Section 2.4.5(G) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): the approving body must make a finding that development of
the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City
as awhole, so as not to cause substantial depreciation of property values.

The following table indicates the zoning and land use of the properties surrounding the subject parcel:

Adjacent Zoning Adjacent Land Use
North  Planned Commercial (PC) Shopping Center/Financial institutions
South  Community Facilities (CF) South County Mental Health Center
East Planned Office Center (POC) Linton Medical Park
West PC Delray Medical Center
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The subject parcel is located at the northwest portion of the shopping center. It is immediately bordered on the north by a Lake
Worth Drainage District Canal then West Linton Avenue, and to the west, Military Trail. The existing shopping center borders the
south and east property lines of the subject parcel. The reconstruction of the convenience mart is not abutting any residential
properties, but allowable uses within the PC district. Thus, a finding can be made that the use will not have a detrimental effect upon
the stability of the neighborhood, nor will it hinder the development or redevelopment of nearby properties. Therefore, a positive
finding can be made with regard to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5) that the site plan will be compatible and harmonious with adjacent and
nearby properties.

Comprehensive Plan Policies: A review of the goals, objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted,
and the following applicable objectives or policies were noted.

Future Land Use Element Objective A-1 - Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and
intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to
adjacent land uses, and fulfills remaining land use needs.

7 Eleven is proposing a 2,538 sf convenience mart and fueling area with 8 fueling stations. (16 fueling positions). The existing
convenience mart is 840 sf with 4 fueling stations. The PC zoning district requires a standalone building to be a minimum of 6,000
square feet. Any expansion of the approved conditional use to obtain this minimum square footage is encouraged. The mart in
addition to the canopy is approximately 6,800 sf. This size was the vision of the PC district creation, therefore the site is being
redeveloped in a manner appropriate and complementary to the adjacent land uses.

Transportation Element - Policy A-6.2: The approval of a modification to an existing site development plan and/or
conditional use shall be conditioned upon the upgrading of its points of access to meet adopted standards.

Pursuant to LDR Section 6.1.4(C)(1-2), the minimum width of a two way driveway is 24 feet. The convenience mart (gasoline
station with food sales) parcel has internal access to the shopping center; therefore, access points to the shopping center must meet
this minimum width. Both access points to S. Military Trail and West Linton Boulevard are a minimum of 24 feet wide. This access
is consistent with the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan and associated policies.

Transportation Element - Policy D-2.2: Bicycle parking and facilities shall be required on all new development and
redevelopment.

As mentioned in the project description, the site plan includes the installation of a bicycle rack. The provision of a bicycle rack is
consistent with the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan and associated policies.

Review by Others:

The development proposal is not in a geographic area requiring review by the Pineapple Grove Main Street (PGMS), West Atlantic
Redevelopment Coalition (WARC), Historic Preservation Board (HPB), Downtown Development Authority (DDA) or the Community
Redevelopment Agency (CRA).

Courtesy Notice:
Courtesy notices have been provided to the following homeowner's associations and/or civic groups:
e  Shadywoods
Letters of objection or support, if any, will be presented at the Site Plan Review and Appearance Board (SPRAB) meeting.

Assessment and Conclusion:

The proposed development is consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan and can be found consistent the Land
Development Regulations. Also, a positive finding can be made with respect to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5), Findings, as the proposed
development does not significantly affect surrounding properties. The proposed development is an expansion of an existing use that
provides additional fueling stations to negate long wait times, the pedestrian circulation within the subject parcel is safer than what is
existing. Improvements are appropriate and will not impact the Center's previously found compatibility with the surrounding area.
The use is permitted by an existing conditional use and harmonious with the surrounding shopping center.
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Alternative Actions:
A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Class V Site Plan (2018-071), Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations Modification for 7-
Eleven located at 16000 S. Military Trail,), as amended, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff
report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in Sections
2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3, Performance Standards, of the Land Development regulations.

C. Move denial of the Class V Site Plan (2018-071), Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations Modification for 7-Eleven
located at 16000 S. Military Trail,), by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and finding that
the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan and does not meet criteria set forth in 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5),
4.6.16, 4.6.18(E), and Chapter 3, Performance Standards, of the Land Development regulations.

Staff Report Prepared by: Christine Stivers, Senior Planner
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APPENDIX “A”-CONCURRENCY FINDINGS:

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B) Concurrency as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land Use Element of the
Comprehensive Plan must be met and a determination made that the public facility needs of the requested land use and/or
development application will not exceed the ability of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital
improvements for the following areas:

Water and Sewer: The site will connect to an existing 6” water main which transverses through the property and connects within
the S. Military Trail right-of-way.

Pursuant to the Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City's Water Treatment Plant and the South Central
County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon the above, positive findings can be made with respect
to this level of service standard.

Streets and Traffic: A traffic study has been submitted that indicates that the proposed development will generate 1,847 daily
trips, whereas the original approval provided for 845 daily trips, therefore, there is an increase of 1,002 daily trips. A finding of
concurrency has been received from the Palm Beach County Traffic Division.

Parks and Recreation Facilities: Park dedication requirements do not apply to non-residential uses. Thus, the proposed
development will not have any impact with respect to this standard.

Solid Waste: The existing convenience mart use (845 sf), generated 15.5 tons of solid waste per year. The proposed
improvements (2,538 sf) will generate 46.6 tons of solid waste per year. The development proposal will result in a 31.1 ton
decrease. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development
proposals until 2048.

Drainage: Drainage will be accommodated on site. There are no problems anticipated to bring the site into compliance with South
Florida Water Management District (SFWMD) requirements in efforts to obtain a surface water permit.

Drainage will be accommodated on site. No problems for adjacent properties are anticipated with respect to drainage as it relates
to this standard.
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APPENDIX “B” - STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS Sec. 3.2.3 (A) through (J)

Building design, landscaping and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create unwarranted distractions or
blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

(] Not applicable

IX] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes pedestrians, bicyclists and
vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open Space and Recreation
Element are appropriately addressed.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification may have upon an
existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or modification will be detrimental and result in a
degradation of the neighborhood, the project shall not be permitted.

X1 Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a manner which is consistent
with adjacent development regardless of zoning designations.

X Not applicable

[] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Property shall be developed or redeveloped in a manner so that the future use and intensity are appropriate in terms
of sail, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations; complementary to adjacent land uses; and fuffills
remaining land use needs.

(] Not applicable

X] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent

Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety of housing types which
shall continue to accommaodate the diverse makeup of the City's demographic profile and meet the housing needs
identified in the Housing Element. This shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective
B-2 of the Housing Element.

X Not applicable

[ ] Meets intent of standard

[ ] Does not meet intent
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H. The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby neighborhoods. Factors such
as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to
negatively impact the safety, habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified accordingly or denied.

(] Not applicable
X] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

I. Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would create a new high accident
location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to become a high accident location, without such development
taking actions to remedy the accident situation.

(] Not applicable
X1 Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent

J. Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature of all new housing
developments as part of the design to accommodate households having a range of ages. This requirement may be
waived or modified for residential developments located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer
than 25 units.

X Not applicable
[ ] Meets intent of standard
[ ] Does not meet intent
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LINTON BLVD.

S. MILITARY TRAIL

THIS
SITE

CONGRESS AVE

INTERSTATE 95

SITE DATA TABLE

PROJECT ADDRESS
16000 S. MILITARY TRAIL, DELRAY BEACH

PROJECT INFORMATION
LAND USE DESIGNATION
ZONING DESIGNATION
OVERLAY ZONE

TYPE OF USE

HOURS OF OPERATION
FOLIO NUMBER
GROSS SITE AREA
ROW TAKING AREA
NET SITE AREA

ZONING DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT
PERVIOUS AREA
FLOOR AREA (LOT COVERAGE)

COMMERCIAL (C)

IC1KEITH

301 East Atlantic Boulevard
Pompano Beach, FL 33060

PH: (954) 788-3400

Florida Certificate of
Authorization # - 7928

CLINT MOORE ROA{D
| ~\

LOCATION SKETCH

NOT TO SCALE

PLANNED COMMERCIAL (PC)

MEDICAL ARTS OVERLAY
CONVENIENCE MART (GASOLINE STATION

WITH FOOD SALES)

24-HOUR OPERATION
12-42-46-25-10-003-000

* - Waiver requested for reduction in floor area requirement

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
PROPOSED BUILDING

FRONT YARD (Linton Blvd.)
INTERIOR SIDE YARD (East)
STEET SIDE YARD (S. Military Tr.)
REAR YARD (South)

FUEL CANOPY AND TANK
FUEL CANOPY SETBACK
FUEL TANK SETBACK

LANDSCAPE BUFFERS

FRONT YARD (Linton Blvd.)
INTERIOR SIDE YARD

STEET SIDE YARD (S. Military Tr.)
REAR YARD

SITE AREA CALCULATIONS

NET SITE AREA

PERVIOUS AREA/OPEN SPACE

IMPERVIOUS AREA (Lot coverage + paved areas)
TOTAL

PARKING REQUIRMENTS

SERVICE STATION REQUIREMENT

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED
PROPOSED PARKING PROVIDED

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

40,559 SFT  0.93AC
2,033SFT  0.04AC
38526 SFT  0.89AC
REQUIRED PROVIDED
48' MAX. 20FT
25% 30%
6,000 SF 2,538 SF
REQUIRED PROVIDED
10FT 40.92 FT
OFT 134.74 FT
10FT 22FT
10FT 117.67 FT
15FT 34.67FT
15FT 21.85 FT
REQUIRED PROVIDED
18.24 FT 18.24 FT
10FT 10FT
16.98 FT 17FT
10FT 10FT
sQ. FT. % ACRE
38,526 100% 0.88
11,666 30% 0.27
26,860 70% 0.62
38,526 100% 0.88

4.5 PER 1000 S.F OF GROSS FLOOR AREA

12

21 (INCLUDES 1ADA)

TRACT "C”, LINTON OAKS SQUARE, ACCORDING TO THE
MAP OR PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
51, PAGE 118, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF PALM

BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA.

SAID LANDS LYING IN THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH,
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA AND CONTAINING 40,559
SQUARE FEET OR 0.931 ACRES MORE OR LESS.

BID / CONTRACT NO.:

REVISIONS
NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
1 | RESUBMITTAL 1/11/2019

PRELIMINARY PLAN
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

THESE PLANS ARE NOT FULLY PERMITTED
AND ARE SUBJECT TO REVISIONS MADE
DURING THE PERMITTING PROCESS.
RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE USE OF THESE
PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING PERMITS
FROM ALL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION
OVER THE PROJECT WILL FALL SOLELY
UPON THE USER. |

#34798
16000 S. MILITARY TRAIL
DELRAY BEACH, FL 33484

SCALE: AS NOTED
DATE ISSUED: FEBRUARY 2018
DRAWN BY: AM
DESIGNED BY: AM
CHECKED BY: D

THOMAS F. DONAHUE, P.E.
FLORIDA REG. NO. 60529
(FOR THE FIRM)
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SITE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

SP-101
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= §
|

Drawing name: N:\09'09725.24 - 7-11 16000 S Military Trail Delray Beach - Creighton\Engineering\Cadd\09725.24-SP-101.dwg  Layout Name: 22x34  Plotted by: slaakso Plotted on: Feb 14, 2019 - 12:33pm
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106 N 37TH STREET, SUITE C
ROGERS, ARKANSAS 72756
WWW.BATESARCHITECTS.COM
TEL: 479.633.8165

Florida Certificate of Authority #AA26003602
Copyright 2019 Bates & Associates, Architects

Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain
the property of the Architect. They are not to be used on other projects or
extensions to this project except by agreement in writing and with
appropriate compensation to the Architect.

Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating dimensions at job
site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions
and programs in connection with the project.
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CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
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20 GA CAP FLASHING, MUELLER URETHANE GATES
SHEET A6.1 - PAINTED P-3 MATERIAL MANUF.-COLOR
- - ToMm @ . -— - —TOM ;} MR-1 | MEMBRANE ROOFING DUROLAST - WHITE a e S
ST-1 PAINTED STUCCO BALANCED BEIGE - SW 7037 106 N 37TH STREET, SUITE C
ROGERS, ARKANSAS 72756
_ AESTHETIC WHITE -SW 7
FINISH TRANSITIO% _ FINISH TRANSITION ;} ST-2 | PAINTED STUCCO S C SW 7035 WEYYY;S‘;Z?Q{‘ES'TECTS‘COM
3-4 3-4 V-1 | VENEER STONE EQUAL TO CORAL STONE BY CULTURED R
STONE j FOSSIL REEF Florida Certificate of Authority #AA26003602
DUMPSTER SLAB DUMPSTER SLAB P-3 | EXTERIOR HM DOORS, FRAMES, TRASH ENCLOSURE | SHERWIN WILLIAMS - SEAL SKIN SW 7675 Copyrght 2019 Bates & Associates, Architects
L REF ClV”_ REF ClVlL GATE, GRAVEL GUARDS, AND LIGHT POLES E Drawings and Specifications as instruments of service are and shall remain
EIFS WATERTABLE, TYP. L e ot vcent oy mereement i w0 "
| P-6 EXTERIOR BOLLARDS SHERW'N WlLLlAMS - SEAL SKlN SW 7675 appropriate compensation to the Architect.
| | 5/8“ X 24“ SS CANE BOLT AT PROV'DE 3/4“ PVC | | Contractor is responsible for confirming and correlating dimensions at job
L _1 EACH GATE (ALTERNATE SLEEVES |N CONCRETE L S-1 ALUMINUM STOREFRONT GLAZING’ CAP DARK BRONZE site; the Architect will not be responsible for construction means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for safety precautions
SIDES OF PANEL) TYP FLASHING, DOWNSPOUTS & SCUPPERS andtprogr:ms inqconnect?on with thepproject. e '
C-1 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM CANOPY AWNING WORKS OR THOMPSON AWNING - BRONZE STORE #:
BAKED ENAMEL W/ REAR GUTTER CONNECTIONS W
9 SIDE ELEVATION - DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE 8 FRONT ELEVATION - DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE
W _ a1 N W _ 41 AN FC-1 FUEL CANOPY FASCIA REYNOBOND CORP. - EASTMAN WHITE - PY - 25 CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
R0.02 3/16 =1-0 R0.02 3/16 =1-0 CREIGHTON CONSTRUCTION & MANAGEMENT, LLC.
900 SW PINE ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202
CAPE CORAL, FL 33991
NOTE: ALL SIGNS TO BE PROVIDED TENANT
— 7-ELEVEN INC.
BY SIGN CONTRACTOR UNDER 3200 HACKBERRY ROAD, IRVING, TX 75063
ST SEPARATE PERMIT AND REVIEW.
m : - L]
< < =
FC-1 ST-2
D PROTO:08/21/17
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V-1 3 3
I 1
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I = I J
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EMERGENCY
"x1" FLAT EIFS BANDIN
5 | ELEVATION - FACING NORTH 4 | ELEVATION - FACING WEST o ° © FORESS LIGHT
R002 3/16" = 1l_0ll R002 3/16" - 1I_0ll B
COMMERCIAL GRADE SEAMLESS
SCUPPER & DOWNSPOUT (TYP
(TYP) DASHED LINES INDICATE ROOF TOP
EQUIPMENT SCREENED ON ALL SIDES
20 GA. PREFINISHED OVERFLOW
METAL PARAPET CAP SCUPPER \ BUILDING MEDALLIONS Ryan M Faust: License # AR97905
82'-6" Expiration Date: February 28, 2019
01/09/2019
T.0.M. PREFINISHED CANOPY, REF TO — EMERGENCY FACADE SIGNAGE TO BE REVIEWED T.0.M. hi
20'- 0" MATERIALS SCHEDULE EGRESS LIGHT AND PERMITTED SEPARATELY 20' - 0" Architect Name - RYAN M FAUST
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ . _ . _ . _ Architect Number - AR97905
- - - T.O0M _— - - \%V el - ___T.0M THEY ARE AFFIXED AND WE EXPRESSLY DISCLAIM ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR
18'-8 o 18'-8 ALL OTHER PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ESTIMATES, REPORTS OR OTHER
H s DOCUMENTS OR INSTRUMENTS RELATING TO OR INTENDED TO BE USED
LINE OF ‘I:‘UH—H:"‘I:‘UF ] FOR ANY PART OR PARTS OF THE PROJECT.
ROOF PREFINISHED =
: MATERIALS SCHEDULE I T i
=0 ] TP TH NO. DATE [DESCRIPTION
WALL PACK ——___| e
(TYP), REF A
| 1
ELEC. — S
N =
1 — )
T
PREFINISHED = |
METAL v
SCUPPER & . %Pg_':‘% A
DOWNSPOUT 7 PROJECT NUMBER: 18033
: - [ ST
— = Lo RELEASE DATE: 01/09/2019
i Fﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁ =s T.OFINISH FLOOR e T e e
@?D@?E@# I e O oy i " ” V-1
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ALL OTHER PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ESTIMATES, REPORTS OR OTHER

DOCUMENTS OR INSTRUMENTS RELATING TO OR INTENDED TO BE USED
THE PROJECT.

REVISIONS

NO. DATE ‘DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NUMBER: 18033

RELEASE DATE: 01/09/2019

5 | 4 3 2 1
/?\@Q Ordinance Data:
//o.o .
A / Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min
J / 2 (FC) (FC)
0.1 / \b\
V% 4 N - .
s Building Entrance 10.0 1.0 - 3:1
E //6'0 / \5\.\0
Ao 7 \\Q\ Canopy/Overhangs  30.0 3.0 10:1 2.5:1
Ay N\
K ho Commercial Parking ~ 12.0 1.0 12:1 3:1
0.0 4 ,~ \§
/ ¥ 1
J MH! R N
o0 y N B0 Lighting solution should be desiged
/ EWSS-A70 in such a way to limit light spillage
B s MH: 8
4 EWS3-A7IN .
MH: 8 &
N
8ft Batten G\O\
2ft Batten ML 10 o patten *M.S ATD
[[ /][ 1] /‘/ [ “H"%’%—QY%/E/ ; / A Ssidewalk
D A I A LA T Rl -
19%3.1 .0 1.3 %8 .5.7 4.9 8.0 10.5 5. 3.3 1 \W\-l
Parking 1 N
8 2.3 e 1.2 s 2.0 2.0 2.4 2.8 %3 4.4 3.9 EASC-H4_B
MH: 20
9
o Calculation Summary
6.3 Hs.5 6.8 ‘8.0 8.7 6.9 8.1 2.5 8.3 ‘19.2 é2363.1 17.3 Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min
"F °B 2->I= ~BBB "F TB&:E"BBB "F ':BRD 2->I= SBBB "F TBBUL:E"BBB Air Pump llluminance Fc 3.1 3.4 2.8
2MA: 14.5MH214.5 2MH: $4.9MH:*14.5 2 MH: $3.9MH:“14.52'MH: 14.5MH-"14.5 Building Entrance lluminance Fe 65 |94 36
® @Gas Canopye © Dumpst liumi F 25 39 | 14
20.0 <23.7 %22.1 23.5 UT.a %2.2 %23.3 "24.6 22.9 %23.6 23.9 "17.7 Hmpster uminance ¢ ' ' '
+ i + + 1 + » J » > > Entry 1 llluminance Fc 3.4 3.5 3.1
ECBBB ECBBB L_ECBBRB ECBBB L_E TBﬁL.E ;BBB L_E TBQE:BB B
C 'NE: 14.9MH14.5 2MEL: 14.50H 14.5 2 MH: 14:5UH-14.52WH: 14.8MH:"14.5 Entry 2 llluminance Fc 2.1 2.6 1.6
W Entry 3 llluminance Fc 2.3 24 21
| 2.4 // Gas Canopy llluminance Fc 21.7 26.3 16.3
08
2.1 / General Approach [lluminance Fc 5.1 101 2.0
E . . . . = \ 09 _ .
TELEE S LE b J // Parking 1 llluminance Fc 4.2 13.1 1.2
D % ‘ Entry 2 Eﬁ;ﬁﬁtﬁ - f X oo Parking 2 llluminance Fc 3.6 5.1 1.3
. T.1 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.5 0.5 './ 6551 106y 056/ (Dg5 b5 T %r %4 .3 0.3 ol - Property Line lluminance Fc 0.3 2.5 0.0
Sidewalk [lluminance Fc 6.3 14.4 0.7
Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement LLF Description Arr. Watts Arr. Lum. Lumens
B —+ 2 EM SINGLE 0.010 LEDPRS-BR-CL (Phillips) 20 32
H - 11 8ft Batten SINGLE 1.000 GE 96 4100K Batten Strip GEWI109641BAT-SY 33 3073
» 2 2ft Batten SINGLE 1.000 GE 24 4100K Batten Strip GEWI102441BAT-SY 8.34 768
2 EWS3-C7D SINGLE 1.000 EWS3 C7D150 -120-277V 41 5000
N 3 EWS3-A7D SINGLE 1.000 EWS3 A7D150 -120-277V 25 2900
+ 16 ECBBB SINGLE 1.000 ECBBOB5F5501AWHTE 64 8110
— 1 EASC-H4 B SINGLE 1.000 EASC H4F550 WITH ELS-EASX-FBN-BLCK 199 20600
—t 2 EASC-B3 B SINGLE 1.000 EASC _B3F550 WITH ELS-EASX-DBL-BLCK 62 7000
A
—t 1 EASC-B2 B SINGLE 1.000 EASC _B2F550 WITH ELS-EASX-ABL-BLCK 62 6200
—t 1 EASC-A4 B SINGLE 1.000 EASC_A4F550 WITH ELS-EASX-RBL-BLCK 44 4000
1 SF4 R SINGLE 1.000 | 1-EASAOF4F5579C Color ELS-EASX-FS2-BLCK Double Module Right 199 10767

PRELIMINARY PHOTOMETRICS

RO.03
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TREE DISPOSITION LEGEND: | | | | | |
LINTON BLVD.
EXISTING TREE/PALM TO REMAIN WITHOUT DISPOSITION SYMBOL N
LINTON BOULEVARD TREES/PALMS TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION
Q EXISTING TREE/PALM TO RELOCATE "
REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR NEW LOCATION Z
>< EXISTING TREE/PALM TO REMOVE Z THIS ﬁ
REMOVE ALL CAT 1 INVASIVE EXOTICS (EX: BRAZ. PEPPER) e SITE ] o
— — [ O Q¢ 0O O O U U OO0 O O OO YU VU UUUU0UT0000U00T00 O O O 0O 0O O 0 0O 0 0O 000 S \ E (Z) w
: = ) ) L Ny EXISTING TREE/PALM NUMBER < S E
= i i = a 5 O é”oooooooQWooooooooooooooogﬁqooooooooooooooouooooooooooobobooojoro‘ REFER TO TREE DISPOSITION AND TREE SURVEY LISTS = Y
4 o> b ﬁ = i
! m : =
% O y %ﬁ TO B ;N\/)Z /ﬂ 5 V\hx TO B Mm TO B 7 d > 5
e GEAN c
- / 5 {i@ g TREE DISPOSITION NOTES:
O
EXISTING TREES AND E 1. EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN SHALL BE TRIMMED PER ANSI-A300
s PALMS TO REMAIN c STANDARDS, REMOVING WEAKEST RUBBING BRANCHES AND CIRTMGOREROAD
5 Z (OFF SITE) g DEAD BRANCHES, BUT RETAINING 80% OF FOLIAGE. LARGE TREES [ | [ \
~ E SHALL HAVE LOWER BRANCHES CLEARED UP TO 8.
[ok| T ~d 2. SYMBOLS MAY BE SHOWN OFFSET FROM ACTUAL TREE LOCATION LOCATION SKETCH
X g0l TOB TOB FOR CLARITY. T 10 SonLE
o iigg 3. CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT / ISA CERTIFIED ARBORIST FOR
I : _ - PROPERTYLINE _ CLARIFICATION ON ANY DISCREPANCIES.
o 0B 4. TRIMMING AND ANY NECESSARY ROOT PRUNING SHALL BE
S (T 26-sM PERFORMED OR SUPERVISED BY A CERTIFIED ARBORIST.
T8-on] — ' — * all 5. ALL TREE WORK REQUIRE PERMITTING BY A REGISTERED
| 20-sm 2l 27l [33-an COUNTY TREE TRIMMER.
¢ i . A28-sm|  [34-au 6. BUBBLERS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL RELOCATED TREES AND
I 40.92 N
N | i - PALMS.
< | W 7. REMOVAL OF ANY TREES OR PALMS WILL REQUIRE A WRITTEN
o & T . "TREE REMOVAL PERMIT" FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY
= | @ - )JI I / [ - N PRIOR TO REMOVAL. CONFIRM WITH LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY
E = . 2 49 AN THAT TREES CLASSIFIED AS NUISANCE/EXOTIC INVASIVE MAY BE
< 3 N EXEMPT.
— I Lo 2 ! @ 3T N 8. ALL TREES AND PLANT MATERIAL TO REMAIN SHALL BE
— | / . \ y Ty PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO TREE
= 4 RN 55 N PROTECTION DETAIL ON SHEET LP-501. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GRAPHIC SCALE
) / X ® _ AN TAKE EXTRA CAUTION TO PREVENT ANY DAMAGE TO THE TRUNK, 0 20 40
I 7'ELEVEN N . N /\ ROOT ZONES AND GRADE e —
/Ha | YN o SCALE: 1"=20'
I / 9/ N N / N NOTE: PRINTED DRAWING SIZE MAY HAVE
= « AL ’ %’ ) ’ Jo CHANGED FROM ORIGINAL. VERIFY SCALE
T7-su-1] /N N ] ) USING BAR SCALE ABOVE.
16-sm ’29/ : AR\ U / AN
I / . sV v IS
I NN 5, : ,
I q/ . Aq AN\ 4 / vV v Ve
. .\. . 4 < M . < " /@ ~
A ) / N T R O 3555 FENCE SHALL BE LOCATED MIN. 1"
® / N\ > - 27 /%V g 35 BEYOND CANOPY DRIP LINE PROJECTION.
4 X ) .« PUMP - J g L B8 MORE PROTECTION MAY BE DEEMED
I N\ V4 CANOPY £ /7 1" MIN NECESSARY FOR LARGE SPECIMEN
< . v %/ T % V.7 0 PROJECT #:09725.24| PROJECT NAME: 7 ELEVEN #34798, 16000 S. MILITARY TRAIL, DELRAY BEACH, FL I<— I-Il—\IRSiEESC'PI'(E)EgTIEEOCRFIISOTN/ LANDSCAPE
e ’ ©- P / DBH | HT. |CNPY.| TREE% TREE
1dser ) 4 P9 1 A 0 y TREE#| COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME IN. | FT. | FT. CONDITION DISPOSITION COMMENTS | EXISTING TREE OR PALM TO REMAIN
| v SN 1 N o 1 |Queen Palm "Arecastrum romanzoffianum" 24 16 40 REMOVE |CON, penciling, w eak head (PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION)
12-spT v /<> =~ a 2 |Queen Palm "Arecastrum romanzoffianum" 20 16 40 REMOVE |[CON, penciling, w eak head | 2" X 4"P.T. OR TERMITE TREATED
[Tsu—1— 1. > = &, 3 |Queen Paim "Arecastrum romanzoffianum” 18 16 50 REMOVE [pencilng, leaning/curved, w eak head WOOD POSTS AND FRAME EXTEND 2'
I v MINIMUM BELOW GRADE
: ® ) 4 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 16 50 REMAIN |OHE CO-D, IB, B DMG, exposed roots
| N A@ / «4/ 5 |Cabbage Paim "Sabal palmetto” 20 10 50 REMAIN [CON "TENAX" OR SIMILAR PLASTIC ORANGE
v v ) Q (8/‘ 6 |Cabbage Palm "Sabal palmetto” 20 10 60 REMAIN | / CONSTRUCTION FENCE ATTACHED TO
> o - Q 37-88 7 |Cabbage Palm "Sabal palmetto” 20 | 10 50 REMAIN |CON | XVC?,?TEI’NPU%SJSS gﬁg;‘;ﬁ"ﬁgﬁi’g'_"r‘gﬁ
1l i = :/g / s S Q 38-g8 8 |Cabbage Palm "Sabal palmetto" 20 10 60 REMAIN . OR PALM TO BE PROTECTED.
09-smT H Q 9 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 13 24 20 50 REMOVE |OHE CO-D, IB, poor branching, exposed roots I 7
[ ). T 10 |Gumbo Limbo "Bursera simaruba” 3 10 6 50 REMOVE |CO-D, WCPY \ MAINTAIN POSTS VERTICAL IF
! o~ y 11 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 21 35 28 50 REMOVE [CO-D, IB, B DMG, large broken branches S TERRAIN IS SLOPED
|l z IS 12 Cabbage Palm "Sabal palmetto" 20 10 65 RELOCATE ° EXISTING GRADE MEETING ROOT
PROPERTY LINE < 13 |Cabbage Palm "Sabal palmetto” 22 10 65 RELOCATE \ COLLAR TO BE PRESERVED
14 |Cabbage Palm "Sabal palmetto" 18 10 50 RELOCATE |narrow base
/ 15 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 10 30 20 50 REMOVE |[OHE COD, IB, W CPY, vertical/narrow branching POSTS TO BE DRIVEN INTO
g / 16 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 19 | 20 | 40 45 REMOVE |OHE, utiity pruned, CO-D, IB, W CPY, poor form GROUND AVOIDING PRIMARY
= 4\ ) . _ O 17 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni"” 18 20 30 45 REMOVE |CO-D, IB, B DMG, partial canopy, shaded by larger tree 7 N HORIZONTAL ROOTS
il ' S v ) 18 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 23 35 40 60 REMAIN |OHE w ater line, exposed roots, close to paving, B DMG OVERALL DIMENSION TO 'IE')(;%-II—E' '\Fl’GRg'Ig)E%T[‘égNE
.v" o\ < 19 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 20 35 22 50 REMAIN [OHE CO-D, IB, water line, exposed roots, close to paving, poor branching PROTECT ROOT ZONE
N ) ) 39-av 20 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 13 | 30 | 20 50 REMAIN |OHE, water line, close to paving, T DMG, CO-D, 1B, B DMG ;ECTION =
0t : Az : . ) 40-qv 21 [Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 12 25 18 45 REMAIN |OHEw ater line, T DMG, close to paving, CO-D, IB, poor branching
AW T1-on 22 [Silver Trumpet "Tabebuia caraiba” 13| 20 | 20 40 REMOVE |OHE w ater line, close to paving, B DMG
°s’ ' ¥ 23 |Silver Trumpet "Tabebuia caraiba” 15 16 22 50 REMOVE |OHE w ater line, close to paving
24 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 14 28 20 40 REMOVE |OHE, w ater line, CO-D, IB, B DMG, W CPY, poor branching 2" X 4"P.T. OR TERMITE TREATED WOOD
25 (Bottle Brush "Callistemon viminallis" 8 8 4 30 REMOVE |poor branching, no canopy (shaded), broken trunk ‘ POSTS AND FRAME. USE #3 REBAR IN
26 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 18 | 32 | 25 40 REMOVE |B DMG, poor branching |vT XX 1 ASPHALT AREAS OR AS REQUIRED
27 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni" 5 14 6 30 REMOVE |CO-D, IB, WCPY, poor form, (shaded) ' EXISTING TREE OR PALM TO
/ ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND 28 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 6 | 15 | 7 30 | REMOVE |TDVMG, BDMG, WCPY, poor form, (shaded) YR MN_ REMAIN
‘ \ BCAV BRANCH CAVITY 29 |Mahogany "Swietenia mahagoni” 14| 22 | 25 40 | REMOVE |T DG, B DMG, W CPY, poor branching goRr\?sTTEFSJ CE$| gﬁ)R'NG
/ ‘\\\égg\) Eé%""DG BRC’?}NSSJQAMQ;;E 30 |Bottle Brush "Callistemnon viminallis” 2 | 10 | 4 30 REMOVE _|poor branching, no canopy (shaded) = = =
i Q&‘ S 'r 2 \i‘! = CO-N CONSTRICTION 31 |Queen Palm "Arecastrum romanzoffianum" 20 12 20 REMOVE |TDMG, severe leaning, w eak head ° é o DRIP LINE
\.?/} < /( D DECAY 32 Christmas Palm "Veitchia mermillii" 16 10 80 REMAIN triple trunk A = E "TENAX" OR SIMILAR PLASTIC
) >‘ . DB DIEBA CK 33 |Christmas Palm "Veitchia memillii"” 16 10 80 REMAIN |triple trunk i ’ﬁ ORANGE CONSTRUCTION
T \ DL DUAL LEADER 34 |Christmas Palm "Veitchia mermillii" 16 10 80 REMAIN |triple trunk FENCE ATTACHED TO WOOD
N\ FB FUNGUS BODIES 35 [Black Olive "Bucida buceras” 17 | 40 | 20 60 REMOVE [T DMG, B DMG, partial canopy 4 POSTS AND FRAME FORMING
1B INCLUDED BARK 36 |Black Olive "Bucida buceras” 10 18 18 50 REMOVE |COD, IB, T DMG, sucker grow th, partial canopy CONTINUOUS BARRIER
L LEANING - m - m - AROUND TREE OR PALM TO BE
02-sr MT MULTFTRUNK 37 [Black Olive Bucida buceras 21 28 35 45 REMOVE |COD, IB, T DMG, B DMG, partial canopy PROTECTED
T CAV TRUNK CAVITY 38 [Black Olive "Bucida buceras" 20 30 35 50 REMOVE (COD, B, T DMG, B DMG, partial canopy I B ’
03-sR TDMG TRUNK DAMAGE 39 |Live Oak "Quercus virginiana" 22 25 35 50 REMOVE [COD, IB, small root area, close to paving, B DMG, shared canopy
W CPY WEAK CANOPY 40 |Live Oak "Quercus virginiana" 21&17] 28 35 60 REMOVE |COD, BDMG, low lateral branch, fungal conks, shared canopy | —— NO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC
OHE OVERHEAD UTILITIES 41 |Queen Palm "Arecastrum romanzoffianum" 24 15 50 REMOVE |T DMG, leaning . ‘; OR CONSTRUCTION
T : = = STORAGE WITHIN
Tree Mitigation Table _ . BLAN VIEW PROTECTED AREA
e 55" Total DBH to be removed (greater than 50% condition rating)
" : H 19 Total Trees to be removed (50% condition rating or less)
Rep]acement Trees TEMPORARY TREE PROTECTION DETAIL
55" | Total Caliper inches proposed (10 - 4" caliper trees) PLAN / SECTION NOT TO SCALE
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q
d [ | \ BID / CONTRACT NO. :
d
: LOCATION SKETCH mE—
ALL TREES AND SHRUBS NOT TO SCALE
HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM NO.| DESCRIPTION DATE
THIS AREA PER THE LW.D.D. 1 | SCREENLP STORAGE | 08/14/18
EASEMENT RESTRICTIONS 2 | SITE PLAN REVISION 01/11/19
—_—— 3 | DUMPSTER RELOCATION| 02/15/19
OVERHEAD LINE
10' UTILITY EASEMENT
SOD
PRELIMINARY PLAN
. NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
10' UTILITY * 35 KJJ THESE PLANS ARE NOT FULLY PERMITTED
AND ARE SUBJECT TO REVISIONS MADE
EASMENT 15 \CH % DURING THE PERMITTING PROCESS.
Qv JAS RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE USE OF THESE
36 1 PLANT LlST PLANS PRIOR TO OBTAINING PERMITS
BB FROM ALL AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION
OVER THE PROJECT WILL FALL SOLELY
— TREES AND PALMS UPON THE USER. .
@ KEY QUANTITY PLANT NAME AND SPECIFICATION
+ *% BB Bucida buceras 'Shady Lady' (Black Olive)
& 6 16' ht., 7' spr., 4" c., full canopy
o *% LIG Ligustrum japonicum (Japanese Privet)
2 12' ht., 5' spr., 3" c., full canopy
*% Ptychosperma elegans (Solitaire Palm)
PE " 12'-14' c.t. hts., staggered, single E l E“ E n
A Quercus virginiana (Live Oak)
,,,,,,, N Qv 4 16' ht., 7' spr., 4" c., full canopy .®
Sabal palmetto (Cabbage Palm)
45 RN sP 6 12-26' staggered ct. hts.
LA **%| N gp Sabal palmetto (Cabbage Palm)
2 r 3 Relocated from site
12 PE *% - 3 Tabebuia impetiginosa (Purple Trumpet) #34798
12' ht., 6' spr., 3" c., full
CSP/i1a P2 o TR 16000 S. MILITARY TRAIL
B3B 5 FGI SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS DELRAY BEACH, FL 33484
JTAB KEY QUANTITY PLANT NAME AND SPECIFICATION
2
Chrysobalanus icaco (Cocoplum) .
PE// 7 CITY OF DELRAY BEACH - LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS ** N CHR 3 S e 24 spr. 3 o SCALE: AS NOTED
30 CSP, [DELRAY BEACH, LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS, SECTION 4.6.16 LANDSCAPE REGULATIONS] CRI 6 Crinum asiaticum (Crinum Lily) DATE ISSUED: FEBRUARY 2018
&, LAM [SEC. 4.6.16.H.3 - MULTI-FAMILY, COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL] 36" ht., 36" spr., full, triple DRAWN BY- SR
\é REQUIRED PROVIDED Codiaeum v. 'Sloppy Painter' (Yellow Croton) .
™ sl S Laiitid o= csp 99 20" ht., 20" spr., full, 2 o.c. DESIGNED BY-
< PERIMETER LANDSCAPE AREA  [Sec. 4.6.16.H.3.a] o s - Groon Tsiand SIG : MP
Q/Q; ADJACENT TO PUBLIC AND PRIVATE RIGHTS OF WAY FGI 260 12" ht., 14" spr., full, 18" o.c. CHECKED BY: MP
OQ / REQUIRED LANDSCAPE: **| N FOR 30 Forestiera segregata (Florida Privet)
& GREEN SPACE REQUIRED: [ 10,526 |SF. 14,644 |SF 5'ht., 30" spr., full, 2'o.c.
(DEPTH OF BUFFERS x LENGTH) * JAS 155 Jasminue yolubile (Wax Jasmine)
., 18" spr., full, 18" o.c.
1 TREE REQUIRED PER 30 L.F. = L.F. IIITREES TREES *% 125 Lantana montividensis (Trailing Lantana)
LAM 10" ht., 16" spr., full, 18" o.c.
PROVIDED BREAKDOWN: Proposed trees on the North *k N MUH 185 Muhlenberghia cappilaris (Muhly Grass)
5 EXISTING TREES perimeter have been removed per 24" ht., 24" spr., full, 3' o.c.
9 SHADE TREES the LW.D.D. easement k| MYE 3 Myrcianthes fragrans (Simpson's Stopper)
1\ 0 COCONUT / ROYAL PALMS restrictions 8'ht., 5" spr., full canopy, multi-stem
§ *% Nephrolepis exalta (Sword Fern)
" 0 EXISTING PALM GROUPS N NEP 220 12" ht.. 14" spr.. 2" o.c.
LA 4 PROFOSED FALM GROUPS Tabernaemontana spp. (Pinwheel Jasmine)
11 29% % PALM TREES (50% MAX) TAB 76 24" ht., 24" spr., fuu,pz‘?'o.c.
CSP 50 *% TRA 150 Trachelospermum asiaticum 'minima’' (Asiatic Jasmine)
FGI REQUIRED PROVIDED 12" ht., 14" spr., 12" o.c.
P2E INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA [Sec. 4.6.16.H.3.9]
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE: N DENOTES NATIVE SPECIES MICHAEL J. PHILLIPS. RLA
TOTAL PAVED AREA: 16,657 8F. *% DENOTES HIGH DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES FLORIDA REG. NO. LA0001540
- o . | g8 * DENOTES MODERATE DROUGHT TOLERANT SPECIES
MIN. 10% TO BE LANDSCAPING SF SF (FOR THE FIRM)
1 TREE REQUIRED PER 125 S.F. REQUIRED INTERIOR LANDSCAPE [ 13 |TREEs [ 13 |TREES NOTES SHEET TITLE
PROVIDED BREAKDOWN: Sod to be St. Augustine 'Floratam’, contractor to determine quantity.
0 EXISTING TREES All sod and landscape to recieve 100% coverage with 50% overlap from an automatic irrigation system
9 SHADE TREES using an approved water source. LAN DS CAP E
0 COCONUT / ROYAL PALMS '
3 EXISTING PALM GROUPS Bubblers to be provided for large trees and palms. PLAN
1 PROPOSED PALM GROUPS Contractor is responsible for all conditions and landscape specification attached to this plan and plant list.
30% % PALM TREES (25% MAX) Plan and specifications shall be considered Contract Documents.
Pre-Construction meeting is required before any plant material is installed on site.
XERISCAPE CALCULATIONS: REQUIRED PROVIDED SHEET NUMBER
REQUIRED LANDSCAPE: All road rock, concrete, asphalt and other non-natural material be removed and be replaced with planting
REQUIRED SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS: 3657 |sF. [ 6001 |SF. soil prior to landscape installation. LP-101
(30% REQUIRED INTERIOR + PERIMETER GREEN SPACE) An L . .
y trees or shrubs placed within water, sewer or drainage easements shall conform to the City of Delray
REQUIRED NATIVE SHRUB MATERIALS: [ 914 |sF. [ 2220 |sF Beach Standard Details; LD 1.1 and LD 1.2.
(25% REQUIRED SHRUBS & GROUNDCOVERS)
REQUIRED NATIVE TREES: [ 17 |TREES [ 17 |TREES SHEET of 27
(50% REQUIRED TREES)
* INCLUDES EXISTING TREES
PrRoJECTNO. (09725.24

Plotted by: Srosen Plotted on: Feb 14, 2019 - 11:18am

Layout Name: LP-101
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